

Nos. 06-969 and 06-970

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,
Appellee.

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Appellants,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,
Appellee.

ON APPEALS

FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF A COALITION OF PUBLIC CHARITIES,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT F. BAUER
Counsel of Record
KARL J. SANDSTROM
EZRA W. REESE
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 Fourteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 628-6600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
A. OMB Watch	1
B. Independent Sector	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
C. Electioneering Restrictions Are Too Broad	6
1. Electioneering Communication Prohibition Restricts Communications by 501(c)(3) Organizations	6
2. Nonprofit Lobbying Is Protected under the First Amendment	12
D. Section 501(c)(3) Organizations Cannot Intervene in Political Campaigns	16
1. Section 501(c)(3) Organizations Are Prevented From Directly Intervening in Elections	16
2. Section 501(c)(3) Organizations Are Prevented From Operating PACs	20
E. Section 501(c)(3) Organizations Pose No Risk of Corruption or Distortion	22
F. The Court Should Permit Section 501(c)(3) Organizations To Operate Freely within the Limits of their Tax Structure	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 24
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	13
<i>Christian Echoes Nat. Ministry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 470 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1972)	19
Electioneering Communications, 67 Fed. Reg. 65,190 (Oct. 23, 2002)	8, 9, 26
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	6
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	25
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	14
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9, 10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	13
<i>US. V. UAW-CIO</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	25
Statutes	
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/9-1.14	17
2 U.S.C. § 434	7
2 U.S.C. § 438	10, 31
2 U.S.C. § 441a.....	25
2 U.S.C. § 441b	passim
ALASKA STAT. § 15.13.400	17
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 ("BCRA"), Pub. L. No. 107- 155, 166 Stat. 81	passim
COLO. CONST. ART. XXVIII, § 2	17
FL. STAT. § 106.011	17
GUAM CODE ANN. tit. 3, § 19112.1.....	17
HI. CODE R. § 11-207.6	17
I.R.C. § 4911	15, 19, 20
I.R.C. § 4945	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

I.R.C. § 4955	18
I.R.C. § 501(c)(3).....	passim
I.R.C. § 501(h).....	19
I.R.C. § 527	19, 20
I.R.C. § 7409	18
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 67-6602	17
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-278.90	17
OKLA. STAT. tit. 74, § 257:1-1-2.....	17
W. VA. CODE § 3-8-1A.....	17
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17.020.....	17
 Regulations and Rules	
11 C.F.R. § 100.29 (2007).....	7, 8, 9
11 C.F.R. § 109.21 (2007).....	22
11 C.F.R. § 114.10 (2007).....	26
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(3)-1 (2007).....	17
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1 (2007).....	26
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(h)-1 (2007)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Treas. Reg. § 1.527-2 (2007).....	17
Treas. Reg. § 56.4911-2 (2007).....	13

Treatises

1 Blackstone's Commentaries (St. George Tucker ed., Philadelphia, Birch & Small 1803).....	14
2 STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (5th ed. 1891)	15

Other Authorities

Electioneering Communications, 70 Fed. Reg. 75,713 (Dec. 21, 2005).....	8, 9, 24
Exception for Certain "Grassroots Lobbying" Communications From the Definition of "Electioneering Communication," 71 Fed. Reg. 52,295 (Sep. 5, 2006).....	10
Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization Expenditures, 60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (July 6, 1995)	26, 27
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 96-52-026 (Dec. 27, 1996).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

J.E. Kindell & J.F. Reilly, *Election
Year Issues*, EXEMPT
ORGANIZATIONS CONTINUING
PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
TECHNICAL INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
335 (2002)21

Rev. Rul. 2004-6, 2004-1 C.B. 32819
